22 LC 125 0417

House Resolution 1195

By: Representatives McLeod of the 105th, Boddie of the 62nd, McClain of the 100th, Thomas of the 39th, and Jackson of the 64th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Rumana Habib, CEO of Pakistani American Community
- 2 (PAC of Atlanta); and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, under the guiding hand of CEO Rumana Habib, Pakistani American
- 4 Community (PAC of Atlanta) has grown from humble beginnings and continues to grow; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Rumana's late husband, Irfan Habib, actively ran the company for over ten years
- 6 until his passing, prompting Rumana to take over all operations and management alongside
- 7 the organization's board of directors; and
- 8 WHEREAS, PAC of Atlanta's mission is to promote Pakistan growth within cultural,
- 9 economic, political, and social structures for the empowerment of our community; and
- 10 WHEREAS, PAC of Atlanta hosts annual activities including Visa/Consular camps and
- 11 August 14th Independence Day celebrations; and
- WHEREAS, this remarkable organization has established a glowing reputation of renown
- 13 throughout Georgia for its ability to accommodate to changes, and it continues to meet the
- 14 diversified needs of its community with friendly and professional service; and

22 LC 125 0417

15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this

- 16 extraordinary organization and its extraordinary leadership be appropriately recognized.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 18 the members of this body recognize and commend Rumana Habib, CEO of Pakistani
- 19 American Community (PAC of Atlanta) and extend best wishes for future success and
- 20 happiness.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 22 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 23 Rumana Habib.